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TAPE LOG

April 12,2007 Hearing Room B

8:00 A.M. Tapes 72 -73

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 757 — Work Session

SB 752 — Public Hearing

SB 596 — Public Hearing & Work Session

HB 2630 — Public Hearing & Work Session

HB 2086 — Public Hearing & Work Session

HB 2088 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2238 — Public Hearing & Work Session

SB 736 — Public Hearing

SJM 12 — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
72A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m.
SB 757 — WORK SESSION
008 Chair Walker
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
015 Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative
Counsel
045 Chair Walker
085 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 757 -2
amendments dated 4/6/07. (EXHIBIT A)
088 VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.



72A

SB 752 — PUBLIC HEARING

094

095

098

SB 596 — PUBLIC HEARING

100
110

135
138
170
178
197
212
225
235

250
281
286
298
301
314
318
333

73A

340
348
350

389

005
010

025
028
030

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 757 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means by
prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
B)

Chair Walker

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Walker

Sen. Morrisette

Vice-Chair Kruse

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Walker

Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, Oregon Department of
Justice

David Plunkett, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Optometry
Chair Walker

Plunkett

Vice-Chair Kruse

Plunkett

Chair Walker

Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated
General Contractors

Michael Cobb, Manager, Office of Civil Rights, Oregon
Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Walker

Cobb

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker



SB 596 — WORK SESSION
73A 038
040

042

045
HB 2630 — PUBLIC HEARING
050
052
058

090
095

HB 2630 — WORK SESSION
101

108

114
HB 2086 — PUBLIC HEARING
118
125
132

HB 2086 — WORK SESSION
137
142

145

150

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Morse moves SB 596 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veteran’s
Affairs (EXHIIBT D)

Mac McDonald, Representative, United Veteran’s of Oregon
Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2630 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker

Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State’s Audits Division
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Walker
MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2086 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 4-1-0
AYE: 4 — Kruse, Metsger, Morse, Walker
NAY: 1 — Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Walker



HB 2088 — PUBLIC HEARING
73A 195

205

208

220
225
245
250
262
265
272
277
288
295
HB 2088 — WORK SESSION
302

306

310
HB 2238 — PUBLIC HEARING
315
318
325

335
338

HB 2238 — WORK SESSION
342

345

348

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker

Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State’s Audits Division
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Hibner

Chair Walker

Hibner

Chair Walker

Hibner

Sen. Morse

Hibner

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2088 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

John Phillips, Property Tax Division Policy Liaison, Oregon
Department of Revenue

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2238 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker



SB 736/SJM 12 — PUBLIC HEARING

73A

72B

SJM 12 - WORK SESSION

368
375
385
045
049
070
075
095
158
172
213
228
232
236
261
266
272
290
295
300
315
331

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

335

338

350
355
362
370
376
382
398

mmYaw>

Chair Walker
Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17
Chair Walker
Sen. Avakian
Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Avakian
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Morse
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Avakian
Chair Walker
Sen. Avakian
Chair Walker
Sen. Avakian
Chair Walker
Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Sen. Avakian
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJM 12 to the floor with a BE
ADOPTED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Kruse

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:20 a.m.

SB 757, -2 amendments, staff, 34 pp

SB 752, conceptual amendments, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp
SB 596, written testimony, Michael Cobb, 2 pp

HB 2630, written testimony, Paula Brown, 2 pp

HB 2086, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p

HB 2088, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p



