SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

April 12, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 72 - 73

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse
	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 757 – Work Session SB 752 – Public Hearing SB 596 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2630 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2086 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2088 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 736 – Public Hearing SJM 12 – Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
72A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m.
<u>SB 757 – WOR</u>	RK SESSION	
	008	Chair Walker
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	015	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative Counsel
	045	Chair Walker
	085	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 757 -2 amendments dated 4/6/07. (EXHIBIT A)
	088	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

72A	094	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 757 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means by prior reference.
	095	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~	098	Chair Walker
<u>SB 752 – PUBLI</u>		
	100	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	110	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT B)
	135	Chair Walker
	138	Sen. Morrisette
	170	Chair Walker
	178	Sen. Morrisette
	197	Vice-Chair Kruse
	212	Sen. Morrisette
	225	Chair Walker
	235	Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice
	250	David Plunkett, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Optometry
	281	Chair Walker
	286	Plunkett
	298	Vice-Chair Kruse
	301	Plunkett
	314	Chair Walker
	318	Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
	333	Chair Walker
<u>SB 596 – PUBLI</u>		
	340	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	348	Chair Walker
	350	Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated
	389	General Contractors Michael Cobb, Manager, Office of Civil Rights, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT C)
73A	005	Chair Walker
	010	Cobb
	025	Chair Walker
	028	Sen. Morse
	030	Chair Walker

<u>SB 596 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
73A	038	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	040	MOTION: Sen. Morse moves SB 596 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	042	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	045	Chair Walker
HR 2630 P	UBLIC HEARING	Chan walker
$110\ 2030\ -1$	050	Chair Walker
	050	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	052	Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veteran's
	050	Affairs (EXHIIBT D)
	090	Mac McDonald, Representative, United Veteran's of Oregon
	095	Chair Walker
HB 2630 – WORK SESSION		
	101	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2630 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	108	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	114	Chair Walker
11D 2007 D		Chan warker
<u> </u>	PUBLIC HEARING 118	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	125	Chair Walker
	132	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State's Audits Division
	152	(EXHIBIT E)
HB 2086 – V	VORK SESSION	
	137	Chair Walker
	142	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2086 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	145	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 – Kruse, Metsger, Morse, Walker
		NAY: 1 – Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	150	SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
	150	Chair Walker

<u>HB 2088 – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING	
73A	195	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	205	Chair Walker
	208	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State's Audits Division
		(EXHIBIT F)
	220	Chair Walker
	225	Hibner
	245	Chair Walker
	250	Hibner
	262	Chair Walker
	265	Hibner
	272	Sen. Morse
	277	Hibner
	288	Vice-Chair Kruse
	295	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2088 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	
	302	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2088 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	306	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	210	SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
	310	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2238 – PUBL</u>		
	315	Chair Walker
	318	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	325	John Phillips, Property Tax Division Policy Liaison, Oregon Department of Revenue
	335	Vice-Chair Kruse
	338	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2238 – WOR</u>	<u>K SESSION</u>	
	342	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2238 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	345	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	348	Chair Walker

SB 736/SJM 12 – PUBLIC HEARING

	<u>SJM 12 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
73A	368	Chair Walker
	375	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	385	Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17
72B	045	Chair Walker
	049	Sen. Avakian
	070	Chair Walker
	075	Vice-Chair Kruse
	095	Sen. Avakian
	158	Vice-Chair Kruse
	172	Sen. Morse
	213	Vice-Chair Kruse
	228	Sen. Avakian
	232	Chair Walker
	236	Sen. Avakian
	261	Chair Walker
	266	Sen. Avakian
	272	Chair Walker
	290	Sen. Morse
	295	Chair Walker
	300	Sen. Avakian
	315	Vice-Chair Kruse
	331	Chair Walker
<u>SJM 12</u>	– WORK SESSION	
	335	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJM 12 to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation
	338	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	350	Vice-Chair Kruse
	355	Sen. Morse
	362	Chair Walker
	370	Vice-Chair Kruse
	376	Chair Walker
	382	Sen. Morse
	398	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:20 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 757, -2 amendments, staff, 34 pp
- B. SB 752, conceptual amendments, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp
- C. SB 596, written testimony, Michael Cobb, 2 pp
- D. HB 2630, written testimony, Paula Brown, 2 pp
- E. HB 2086, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p
- F. HB 2088, written testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p